Berg River Boulevard
Paarl, 7620”

51

ANNEXURE 4 – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING
TO ZEDER

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income statement of Zeder, based on Zeder’s audited results for the 6 months ended
28 February 2007, pursuant to the implementation of the share exchange is set out below, the preparation of which is the responsibility
of the directors of Zeder. The balance sheet and income statement have been prepared for illustrative purposes only, and, because of
their nature, may not be a fair reflection of Zeder’s financial position after the implementation of the share exchange nor the effect
on Zeder’s future earnings. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income statement should be read in conjunction with the
independent reporting accountants report thereon as set out in Annexure 5 to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the assumption that the share exchange was effected on
28 February 2007.

   Unaudited
   Unaudited  pro forma
   Audited pro forma after the share
   Actual (1) adjustments (2-4)  exchange
   R’m R’m R’m

Assets
Financial assets
Equity securities 776 301 69 508 845 809
Receivables  219 – 219
Cash and cash equivalents  537 362 (30 957) 506 405

Total assets  1 313 882 38 551 1 352 433

Equity
Share capital 5 713 – 5 713
Share premium 1 140 620 – 1 140 620
Retained earnings 136 525 41 181 177 706

Ordinary shareholders’ funds 1 282 858 41 181 1 324 039

Liabilities
Deferred income tax 18 461 (2 630) 15 831
Trade and other payables  7 148 – 7 148
Current income tax liabilities 5 415 – 5 415

Total liabilities 31 024 (2 630) 28 394

Total equity and liabilities  1 313 882 38 551 1 352 433

Net asset value per share (cents) 224,5  231,8
Net tangible asset value per share (cents) 224,5  231,8
Number of shares in issue (‘millions) 571,3  571,3

Notes:
(1) Extracted from the published audited financial results of Zeder for the six months ended 28 February 2007.
(2) The after tax carrying value of Zeder’s investment in Pioneer as at 28 February 2007 amounting to R298,4 million has been excluded.
(3) The cash balance has been reduced by R31 million, being the consideration paid for 982 812 Pioneer shares subsequent to 28 February 2007.
(4) The additional 16,81% interest acquired in Kaap Agri amounting to R370,6 million has been included.

52

The unaudited pro forma income statement for the six months ended 28 February 2007 has been prepared on the assumption that the
share exchange was effected on 1 September 2006.

   Unaudited
   Unaudited  pro forma
   Audited pro forma after the share
   Actual adjustments (2-5)  exchange
   R’000 R’000 R’000

Income
Investment income 30 648 (7 619) 23 029
Fair value gains and losses on financial instruments 137 064 (28 487) 108 577
Sundry income 215 - 215

Total income 167 927 (36 106) 131 821
Management fees – base fee (7 514) – (7 514)

Results of operating activities 160 413 (36 106) 124 307
Finance costs (12) – (12)
Share of profits of associate companies – 20 759 20 759

Net profit before taxation 160 401 (15 347) 145 054
Taxation  (23 876) 4 497 (19 379)

Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 136 525 (10 850) 125 675

Earnings per share (cents)
Basic   27,8  25,6
Headline  27,8  25,6
Weighted average number of shares in issue (‘million) 490,5  490,5

Notes:
(1) Extracted from the published audited financial results of Zeder for the 6 months ended 28 February 2007.
(2)  The after tax fair value gains on Zeder’s investments in Pioneer and Kaap Agri amounting to R15,5 million and R8,8 million respectively for the

six months ended 28 February 2007 have been excluded.
(3)  Interest income net of tax at 29% has been reduced by R0,9 million to take into account additional Pioneer shares acquired subsequent to